STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

CONNECTICUT REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

MAY 2005 MINUTES

165 CAPITOL AVENUE

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106

The Connecticut Real Estate Commission convened on Wednesday, May 4, 2005, at 9:15 a.m. in Room 126 of the State Office Building, 165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06106.

Commissioners Present:

Bruce H. Cagenello, Chairman (Broker – 1st District)

Joseph B. Castonguay, (Broker – 2nd District)

Marilyn Keating (Salesperson – 5th District)

David W. Fitzpatrick (Public Member – 4th District)

Lana K. Ogrodnik (Broker – 5th District)
Barbara Thompson (Salesperson – 3rd District)

Commissioners Absent:
None
Commission Vacancy:

Two (2)
Assistant Attorney General:

Alan Ponanski


Neil Fishman

DCP Staff Present:


Jerry Farrell, Deputy Commission of Consumer Protection

Richard M. Hurlburt, Director, Occ/Pro Licensing Division
Joan Emerick, Real Estate Examiner

Timothy Keefe, Real Estate Examiner

Judith Booth, Commission Secretary II

Guests:

Laurence Hannifin

John R. Morgan, Morgan Testing Services
Barbara Kyle
The next regular meeting of this Commission is scheduled for Wednesday, June 1, 2005, at 9:15 a.m. in Room 126.
Note: 
The administrative functions of this Commission are carried out by the Department of Consumer Protection, Occupational and Professional Licensing Division.  For information please call Richard M. Hurlburt, Director, at (860) 713-6135 or Laureen Rubino, Applications Specialist, at (860) 713-6150.

MINUTES:
The April 7, 2005 Real Estate Commission Minutes were reviewed.
Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik made a motion to approve the April 7, 2005 Minutes pending a change to pages 2, 3, and 13.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.   The motion was approved unanimously.

Pages 2 and 3 of the April 7, 2005 meeting Minutes:

APPROVAL OF CONTINUING EDUCATION AGREEMENTS:

Presented by Examiner Tim Keefe

1.
Docket Number 05-267
Name:
Melinda Conrad
Action:
Paid $250.00

2.
Docket Number 05-298
Name:
Maria Pena

Action:
Paid $500.00


3.
Docket Number 05-286
Name:
Stacy Lorenzetti
Action:
Take PSI

4.
Docket Number 05-311
Name:
Dean Fiske

Action:
Paid $1000.00

5.
Docket Number 05-295
Name:
John O’connell
Action:
Paid $250.00

6. 
Docket Number 05-271
Name:
Alexandro Depase
Action:
Paid $1,000.00

7. 
Docket Number 05-320
Name:
John E. Hayes, II
Action:
Paid $500.00

8. 
Docket Number 05-303
Name:
Averil Smith

Action:
Paid $250.00

9.
Docket Number 05-313
Name:
Sidney Manning
Action:
Paid $1,000.00

10.
Docket Number 05-270
Name:
Antoinette Dattilo
Action:
Paid $750.00

11.
Docket Number 05-301
Name:
Andrew Schoolnik
Action:
Paid $500.00

12.
Docket Number 05-273
Name:
Carol Edwards
Action:
Paid $500.00

13.
Docket Number 05-291
Name:
Jean Moran

Action:
Paid $500.00

14.
Docket Number 05-278
Name:
Pamela Gleason
Action:
Paid $250.00

15.
Docket Number 05-304
Name:
Janet Stone

Action:
Paid $250.00

11.
Docket Number 05-262
Name:
John Bates

Action:
Paid $250.00

12. 
Docket Number 05-283
Name:
Ruth Jones

Action:
Paid $250.00

13. 
Docket Number 05-287
Name:
Sandra Meier

Action:
Paid $1,000.00

14.
Docket Number 05-300
Name:
Diane Phillips

Action:
Paid $500.00

15. 
Docket Number 05-282
Name:
Joanne Hoye

Action:
Paid $250.00

16. 
Docket Number 05-279
Name:
Maria Hernandez
Action:
Paid $250.00

17.
Docket Number 05-289
Name:
William Micinilio
Action:
Paid 1,000.00

18. 
Docket Number 05-276
Name:
Christopher Fountain
Action:
Paid $500.00

19. 
Docket Number 05-281
Name:
Stephen Hojnowski
Action:
Paid $1,000.00

20.
Docket Number 05-266
Name:
Kristine Cohen
Action:
Paid $250.00

21. 
Docket Number 05-272
Name:
James Didato

Action:
Paid $500.00

22. 
Docket Number 05-265
Name:
William Clark

Action:
Paid $250.00

Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion to approve the above-listed Real Estate Settlement Agreements and to have Chairman Bruce Cagenello sign the agreements.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Barbara Thompson.  The motion carried unanimously.

Page 13 of the April 7, 2005 meeting Minutes:

Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik was looking for a Commission opinion regarding the following questions:

a. Should the Commission take a stance on real estate agencies that use codes on their lockbox such as X-T-C, S-E-X, B-R-A and S-O-B?
Chairman Bruce Cagenello stated that Deputy Commissioner Jerry Farrell responded that the coding of lockboxes does not fall under the jurisdiction of this Commission – “although this practice may seem smutty, it is not illegal.”

INVITED/SCHEDULED TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COMMISSION: 
1.
Deputy Commissioner Jerry Farrell appeared before the Commission regarding SB #1254 “, An Act Concerning the Ownership of Real Estate Brokerage Companies”.  He pointed out to the Commission that the bill proposes a reduction in the fine that may be assessed by the Commission regarding unlicensed real estate companies.  He also indicated that if this bill should pass, the effective date would be October 1, 2005.  He proposed to the Commission that they could consider an amnesty period prior to the effective date of this bill.  

The Real Estate Commission expressed a general desire to introduce an amnesty period for unlicensed legal entities. The specifics will be discussed at the Commission’s June meeting.

2.
John R. Morgan of Morgan Testing Services appeared before the Commission to introduce himself and share with the Commission his newest CT-specific publications, which will prove to be prominent contributors to effective prelicensing preparation statewide.
3.
Assistant Attorney General Neil Fishman presented the Commission with an overview of the July 19th Declaratory Ruling entitled “Activities of Real Estate Salespersons”, indicating that he was the author of that particular Ruling.  Examiner Joan Emerick provided a general overview of the (proposed) Amended Declaratory Ruling entitled “Activities of Real Estate Salespersons”, which had been created sometime prior to February 3, 2003.  Assistant Attorney General discussed with the Commission the specifics of each of these Rulings in relation to the (pending) Substitute Senate Bill #1254 entitled “An Act Concerning the Ownership of Real Estate Brokerage Companies”. 

Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion regarding (pending) Substitute Senate Bill #1254 entitled “An Act Concerning the Ownership of Real Estate Brokerage Companies”:  That the Connecticut Real Estate Commission recommend to both the Department of Consumer Protection Legislative Liaison and the Connecticut Association of Realtors, Inc., the following: Commission Chairman, Bruce Cagenello, for the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, supports the position that salespersons can own up to 49% of a legal entity but does not support the position that salespersons may use corporate titles or have managerial responsibilities.  Assistant Attorney General Alan Ponanski will draft the document reflecting the Commission’s official position to be presented to the Consumer Protection Legislative Liaison and the Connecticut Association of Realtors, Inc.  Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

The Declaratory Ruling of July 2002 and the Amended Declaratory Ruling will be discussed at a future Commission meeting.

APPROVAL OF CONTINUING EDUCATION AGREEMENTS:

Presented by Examiner Tim Keefe

1.
Docket Number 05-259
Name:
Richard Allen

Action:
Paid $250.00, PSI
2.
Docket Number 05-260
Name:
James Armstrong
Action:
Paid $1000.00
, PSI
3.
Docket Number 05-263
Name:
Joe Battaglia

Action:
Paid $250.00, PSI
4.
Docket Number 05-308
Name:
Andrew Davidoff
Action:
Paid $2000.00, PSI
5.
Docket Number 05-275
Name:
David Flayhan

Action:
Paid $1,000.00, PSI
6. 
Docket Number 05-277
Name:
Sandra Frew

Action:
Paid $250.00, PSI
7. 
Docket Number 05-280
Name:
Jason Hogan

Action:
30 day suspension
8. 
Docket Number 05-285
Name:
Mary LeBlanc

Action:
Paid $250.00, PSI
9.
Docket Number 05-314
Name:
Anthony Marello
Action:
Paid $2,000.00, PSI
10.
Docket Number 05-297
Name:
Libby Orvedal

Action:
Take PSI
11.
Docket Number 05-316
Name:
William Ray

Action:
Paid $2000.00, PSI
12.
Docket Number 05-376
Name:
Lyn Stevens

Action:
Paid $500.00, PSI
13.
Docket Number 05-305
Name:
Nancy Thorne

Action:
Paid $250.00, PSI
Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion to approve the above-listed Real Estate Settlement Agreements and to have Chairman Bruce Cagenello sign the agreements.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ben Castonguay.  The motion carried unanimously.

CONSENT AND STIPULATION AGREEMENTS:
Presented by Examiner Michele Erling

None
EXAM EXTENSION REQUEST PRESENTED BY EXAMINER MICHELE ERLING

None
CONSENT AND STIPULATION AGREEMENTS:
*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.

Presented by Examiner Joan Emerick
1.
In the Matter of:


The Masters Group Real Estate Services, LLC


Viola Heath, Designated Broker

CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement, by and between The Masters Group Real Estate Services, LLC and Viola Heath, designated broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of The Masters Group Real Estate Services, LLC for approximately three (3) years.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $1,500.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities.  

This matter was tabled.

2.
In the Matter of:


Greenwich Land Company

Paul Pugliese, Designated Broker
CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement, by and between Greenwich Land Company, Inc. and Paul Pugliese, broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of Greenwich Land Company, Inc. for approximately eight (8) yeas.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $2,000.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities.  

Respondent must submit application for the legal entity to become licensed as a broker in the name of Greenwich Land Company, Inc. or any other legal entity you choose. 

Respondent must submit Salesperson Transfer Form(s) for all salespersons who are affiliated with Greenwich Land Company, Inc. or any other legal entity you choose.   

Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement for $2,000.00.  Commissioner Barbara Thompson seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
3.
In the Matter of:


ENP Realty, LLC


Jason Epstein, Designated Broker

CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement, by and between ENP Realty, LLC, Jason Epstein, broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent is a licensed Connecticut real estate broker, license #REB.754566, and is engaging in the real estate business.

The Respondent has affiliated with it a salesperson within the meaning of Section 20-311(2).  Said salesperson, Jarah Tuttle, has formerly been licensed as a Connecticut real estate salesperson, license #RES.758979, and has been engaging in the real estate business with a lapsed license for approximately seven (7) months. 

Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as

Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this       Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate      Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Employing and/or retaining as an independent contractor or employee a real estate salesperson without proper licensure.

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $750.00.   In addition, this serves as a “letter of caution” to adjust your business practices to make sure all of your licensees have received their licenses before they are permitted to engage in the real estate business and to promptly follow-up if licenses are not received.

Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion to accept this Consent Agreement for $750.00.  Commissioner Barbara Thompson seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

EQUIVALENCY APPLICATION:  None
CONFLICT OF INTEREST:  None
NEW BUSINESS:
1.
Director Richard M. Hurlburt presented PSI results reflecting a high pass rate for those candidates who took the 60 hour “Principle and Practices” course vs the candidates who took the 30 hour “Principle and Practices” course.


Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to add this item to the agenda under FYI.  Commissioner Barbara Thompson seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
2.
Commission Chairman Bruce Cagenello asked that the selection of a Vice Chairperson for this Commission be placed on the June 2005 agenda for discussion.
OLD BUSINESS:
1.
Barbara Murray’s April 7, 2005, request to reinstate her Broker license.


Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion to deny the reinstatement of Ms Murray’s broker license based on Connecticut General Statute’s sections 20-320, 20-323 and 46a-80, and that Assistant Attorney General Alan Ponanski write a letter to Ms Murray’s attorney, Edward Kanowitz, to inform him of the Commission’s decision.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Marilyn Keating.  The motion carried unanimously.

2.
Update on the pursuit of Reciprocal Agreements with Florida 


Examiner Joan Emerick reported that the Florida Real Estate Commission voted to refer Connecticut’s Reciprocal Agreement to the Florida Bureau of Education & Testing (BET) for review of Connecticut’s requirements.  Florida stated that BET is outside of the Division of Real Estate and cannot estimate the timeframe for completion of the review.  If the Commission approves, then the agreement will be prepared.
CONTINUANCE NOTICE(S):  None

LICENSE REINSTATEMENT REQUEST:  None
REQUEST TO RECONSIDER PREVIOUSLY DENIED APPLICATION(S):  None

CHRO APPLICATIONS (NOT APPEARING IN PERSON):  None
CHRO RENEWAL APPLICATIONS:  None
REAL ESTATE APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY HEARD:  None
REAL ESTATE APPLICATIONS:
Real Estate Salesperson Application(s):
1.
Attorney Tamara L. Peterson of Trumbull, CT

Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

Real Estate Broker Application(s):  None
LEGAL ENTITY APPLICATION(S):  None
REINSTATEMENT OF SALESPERSONS AND BROKER APPLICATION(S):  None
APPLICATION FOR HARDSHIP, WAIVER OF CONTINUING EDUCATION DUE TO MEDICAL HARDSHIP OR SPECIAL REQUESTS:
1. Susan Lowenthal, REB.754322, requested the reinstatement of her broker license.
Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to grant Ms Lowenthal’s request to reinstate her broker license, provided that Ms Lowenthal pass the PSI 40-question continuing education examination within 60 days of today’s ruling and submit the results to the Department of Consumer Protection accompanied by a medical letter on her physician’s stationary.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

REQUEST FOR WAIVER:
1.
William J. Catanzaro requested a waiver of the two-year salesperson’s experience in order to obtain a broker license.

Mr. Catanzaro’s application, which was incomplete, was referred to Examiner Joan Emerick.
2. 
Richard Tonge requested education credit towards the required 12 hours.

Mr. Tonge’s matter was referred to Examiner Joan Emerick.
3.
Barbara L. Lukens requested education credit for successfully completing the “Appraisal I” course.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to grant this request for six continuing education credits for 2006.  Commissioner Barbara Thompson seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
4.
Rebecca Garcia requested waiver of additional 30 hours of “Real Estate Principle and Practices”.

Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to deny Ms Garcia’s request to waive the additional 30 hours of “Principles and Practices” in order to take the salesperson examination, and that an additional 30 hours of “Principle and Practices” is required.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
5.
Karena Piedmont, an instructor who teaches “Principle and Practices” and “Appraisal I”, requested a waiver from taking the required broker courses in order to take her broker examination. 

Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to add this item to the agenda.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion to grant this request.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

6.
Daniel A. Wilson requested six hours of continuing education equivalency for successfully completing the seminar “Broker Estate Building”.

Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to add this item to the agenda.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to grant this request for six continuing education credits for 2006.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
REQUESTING EXTENSION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY OR EXAM RETAKE:
1.
Norma Antico requested an extension of her Certificate of Eligibility.
Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to deny Ms Antico’s request to for an extension of her Certificate of Eligibility and that Ms Antico must reapply and submit her Certificate of Completion for the additional 30 hours of “Principle and Practices”.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
2.
Luiza M. Rodrigues requested an extension of her Certificate of Eligibility. 

Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to deny Ms Rodrigues’ request to for an extension of her Certificate of Eligibility and that Ms Rodrigues must reapply and submit her Certificate of Completion for the additional 30 hours of “Principle and Practices”.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
3.
Olivia Saraiva requested additional time to take the examination.

Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to grant an additional time and a half with a language translation dictionary.  Commissioner Barbara Thompson seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
CORRESPONDENCE: 
1.
Letter from Beverly Sullivan recommending the revision of the Disclosure Form to include #6 heating system problems- is there an underground fuel tank?

Commission Chairman Bruce Cagenello asked Laurence Hannafin and Commissioner Barbara Thompson to look into revising the language in the Residential Property Condition Disclosure Form.
2.
Letter from Joseph Bauer requesting schools announce their course start dates.

Commission Chairman Bruce Cagenello asked Commission Secretary to inform Professor Katherine Pancak of Mr. Bauer’s letter and suggested that this matter be discussed at the next Real Estate Instructors Seminar.

COMPLAINT(S):  None
DISCUSSION:  None
REAL ESTATE EXAMINATION RESULTS:
The Commission did not review the Connecticut Real Estate PSI Summary Reports for test dates 4/1/05 through 4/30/05.
MISCELLANEOUS:  None
ADJOURNMENT:

Commissioner Barbara Thompson made a motion to adjourn the proceedings.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
The meeting concluded at 1:26 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Judith R. Booth, Commission Secretary II
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